FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426

California Independent System Operator Corporation Docket No. ER08-1493-000 **October 21, 2008**

California Independent System Operator Corporation 151 Blue Ravine Road Folsom, California 95630

Attention: Michael D. Dozier, Esquire Senior Counsel for the California Independent System Operator Corporation

Reference: Transmission Access Charge Informational Filing

Dear Mr. Dozier:

On September 3, 2008, the California Independent System Operator Corporation (CAISO) submitted an informational filing that provides notice regarding the revised Transmission Access Charges effective March 1, 2008 through April 3, 2008. The CAISO states that the basis for the revision is to implement the revised Transmission Revenue Requirement (TRR) of the Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E) as of March 1, 2008 resulting from an offer of settlement among PacifiCorp, PG&E, the CAISO, and other parties filed with the Commission regarding Pacific AC Intertie issues. CAISO states that the revised TRR was accepted by the Commission in an order issued on December 20, 2007 in Docket No. ER08-255-000, et al.¹ We acknowledge the receipt of the CAISO's instant informational filing.

This filing was noticed on September 5, 2008, with comments, protests or motions to intervene due on or before September 24, 2008. No protests or comments were filed. Notices of intervention and unopposed timely filed motions to intervene are granted pursuant to the operation of Rule 214 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure (18 C.F.R § 385.214). Any opposed or untimely filed motion to intervene is governed by the provisions of Rule 214.

This action is taken pursuant to authority delegated to the Director,

¹*PacifiCorp et al.*, 121 FERC 61,278 (2007).

Docket No. ER08-1493-000

Division of Tariffs and Market Development - West under 18 C.F.R. § 375.307. This order constitutes final agency action. Requests for rehearing by the Commission may be filed within 30 days of the date of issuance of this order, pursuant to 18 C.F.R. § 385.713.

Sincerely,

Steve P. Rodgers, Director Division of Tariffs and Market Development - West

cc: All Parties

Document	Content(s)
19744785.	DOC1-2